have not been manufactured for 10 years or more).

• Any vehicle which is either wholly or in part hand
made, hand finished or has a limited production of
under 2,500 vehicles per year.

• Any vehicle with a Manufacturer’s Suggested Retail
Price (MSRP) excluding all taxes, over sixty-five
thousand dollars ($65,000) Canadian, at the time
and place of loss.

• Tax-free cars.

• Vehicles towing or propelling trailers or any other
object.

• Exotic cars such as those listed below, or a car
similar to those listed below:

Ferrari, Morgan,
Aston Martin, Porsche,
Bentley, Jensen,